CT REIT 2015 First Quarter Report
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

39

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s investment properties are as follows:

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.
Valuations determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the
capitalization rate:

2015 Investment Activity
For the three months ended March 31, 2015, five property investments and one development land
investment were completed at a total cost of $62,283 and $3,808 respectively. In addition, three
intensification projects were completed at a total cost of $9,602. The costs for these investments were
funded as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by
the DCF method

Number of properties 231 45
Value as at March 31, 2015 3,184,810   881,640

Discount rate   -   6.92%
Terminal capitalization rate   -   6.50%
Overall capitalization rate 6.34%
Hold period (years)   -   11

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points   2,876,119$   (308,691)$   840,156$   (41,484)$
+ 50 basis points   2,971,528   (213,282)   853,627   (28,013)
+ 25 basis points   3,074,229   (110,581)   867,469   (14,171)

Base rate 3,184,810   -   881,640   -
- 25 basis points   3,304,232   119,422   896,152   14,512
- 50 basis points   3,433,705   248,895   911,003   29,363
- 75 basis points   3,574,660   389,850   926,155   44,515

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Property
investments

Development land
investment Intensifications

Funded with working capital to CTC $ -   $ 1   $ 9,602
Funded with working capital to third
parties

283   18   -

Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 62,000   -   -

Issuance of Class C LP Units to CTC -   3,789   -

Total Costs $ 62,283   $ 3,808   $ 9,602

2015 Acquisition Activity

CT REIT 2015 First Quarter Report
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

40

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per unit amounts)

2014 Investment Activity
For the year ended December 31, 2014, thirteen property investments and two development land
investments were completed at a total cost of $228,684 and $3,982 respectively. In addition, two
developments and six intensification projects were completed at a total cost of $19,963 and $11,951